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DECISION

Brian J. Reed’s real estate appraiser’s license is not subject to discipline for any alleged errors or misrepresentations made in an appraisal report, as alleged in Count I of the amended complaint in this matter. 
Procedure


On August 18, 2009, the MREAC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Reed.  On September 28, 2009, Reed filed a response to the complaint.  By order dated March 30, 2010, we granted the MREAC’s motion to file an amended complaint and deemed it filed on January 20, 2010.  That amended complaint added a third count (alleged errors in an appraisal report titled “Chelan Drive Appraisal Report” by the MREAC) to the first two counts (“Park Avenue appraisal report” and “Kansas disciplinary action”).  We previously granted the MREAC’s 
motion for summary decision on Count II of the amended complaint by our order of April 14, 2010.  The MREAC voluntarily dismissed the Chelan Drive count on May 21, 2010.

This Commission convened a hearing on Count II (the Park Avenue appraisal report) of the amended complaint on May 24, 2010.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the MREAC.  Although notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Reed nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for decision on August 16, 2010, when the MREAC filed its proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and argument.

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Reed on January 15, 2010.   Reed did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required. 
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.


By not responding to the request for admissions, Reed admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.
Findings of Fact

1. Reed is licensed by the MREAC as a state-licensed real estate appraiser.  His license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
2. On or about January 18, 2007, Reed submitted an appraisal report (“the report”) to Premier Bank for real property located at 606 Park Avenue, Belton, Missouri (“the subject property”).
3. The report consists of a summary of salient features, a completed uniform residential appraisal report (“URAR”), a supplemental addendum, photo pages of both the Subject Property and the three properties Reed used for comparable sales data (referred to as “Comparable Sale # 1,”  “Comparable Sale # 2,”  and “Comparable Sale # 3”), a building sketch of the subject property, and a location map.

4. In the report, Reed described the condition of the subject property as “average/good” on both the summary of salient features and the URAR.

5. In the URAR, Reed described the conditions of the comparable sale properties as “average” (Comparable Sale # 1), “good” (Comparable Sale # 2), and “average/good” (Comparable Sale # 3). “Average/good” connotes a superior property condition to “average,” while “good” connotes a superior property condition to both “average” and “average/good.”
6. In the URAR, Reed stated that Comparable Sale # 3 had a “4 car built in” garage, but a Multiple Listing Service report for that property (included as a portion of Reed’s “work file” for the report)
 describes the garage as “4 /Attach, Detach, Front, Side.”
7. A Multiple Listing Service report for Comparable Sale # 2 (also a part of Reed’s “work file”) states that that property had an above-ground swimming pool (but said nothing about the condition of the pool), but the pool was not mentioned in the report.
8. In the summary of salient features and the URAR, the legal description of the subject property is shown as “Spanish Villa Lot 84.”

9. In the URAR, the “Neighborhood Name” of the subject property is shown as “Spanish Villa.”

10. The subdivision in which the subject property is located is called “Spanish Villa.”
11. In the URAR’s blank for “Opinion of site value,” Reed gave his opinion of the site value of the subject property as $22,000.

12. In the blanks on the URAR for “Support for the opinion of site value (summary of comparable land sales or other methods for estimating site value)” and “Comments on cost approach gross living area calculations, depreciation, etc.),” Reed states:  “Site value is derived from land sales (when available) or the extraction method.”
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREAC must prove its contentions by a preponderance of the evidence.

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]

Section 339.535
 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

Section 339.532.2 authorizes discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or 
duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549; 
(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
USPAP Standards and Standard Rules

The USPAP,
 2006 edition, governs Reed’s appraisals and appraisal reports on the properties.  

USPAP Standard 1 and Standard Rule (SR) 1-2(e)(i) –
Failure to Identify Relevant Characteristics

USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved, determine the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-2(e)(i) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(e) identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including:
(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes[.]

The MREAC alleges that when Reed identified the neighborhood as the entire city limits of Belton, Missouri, he failed to adequately “describe, define, explain and analyze the characteristics of the neighborhood surrounding the property.”  Since the Standard Rule only requires the appraiser to “identify the characteristics” of the property, including its location, we limit our analysis to what the rule says.  We fail to see the misidentification of which the MREAC complains.  Reed identified the neighborhood as “Spanish Villa” in the blank for “Neighborhood Name” on the URAR.   While the report starts with “The subject is located in Belton, Missouri,” it continues, “The subject’s area is primarily composed of ranch, 1.5 and 2 story style homes,” and from there makes a description of what obviously is a description of a single neighborhood in Belton – not the entire town.  In the report clearly Reed was not referring to the entire town as the neighborhood, particularly when he identified the specific neighborhood in the space provided for such identification.  The MREAC’s complaints regarding the report’s alleged failure to identify the property, what types of properties surround it, and so forth have no credible basis in fact.  We conclude that Reed did not violate Standard 1 or SR 1-2(e)(i).
USPAP SR 1-1(a) – Failure to Employ 
Necessary Methods and Techniques


USPAP SR 1-1(a) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal[.]


The MREAC complains here about Reed’s alleged failure to:  a) properly employ the cost approach method of valuation, and b) provide support for comparable sale adjustments.
  As to the cost approach method of valuation, the MREAC alleges in its amended complaint and its proposed conclusions of law and argument that the report was deficient for “providing insufficient support for the $22,000 site value” and “failing to indicate whether he derived the $22,000 site value from land sales or the extraction method.”  The proposed conclusions of law and argument elaborate, slightly, by stating that “[a]n appraiser is required to actually declare which method he uses to determine the site vale (sic) and then provide support for how he came to that value.”  Yet the MREAC offers no provenance for that rule, and we can find none. Further, it appears that Reed met both requirements anyway.  Under “Support for the opinion of site value (summary of comparable land sales or other methods of estimating site value),” the report states:  “Site value is derived from land sales (when available) or the extraction method[.]”  Without other evidence as to whether such a statement meets the requirements of SR 1-1(a), we find no reason to conclude that the statement is deficient. 

As to the allegation that the report failed to provide support for comparable sale adjustments, the MREAC points us to several purported discrepancies in the data for the comparable sales.  The proposed conclusions of law and argument alleges that, “[f]or example, Comparable Sale 1 and 2 both appear to be in fairly similar condition to the subject property, yet they both have significant adjustments of $5,262 and a negative $5,920, respectively.” (Emphasis added.)  Yet the report itself explains Reed’s figures with sufficient cogency to rebut the 
MREAC’s assertions.  In the report Reed provides three levels of property condition – “average,” “average/good,” and “good” – in a manner that is not difficult to comprehend.  He describes the subject property’s condition as “average/good,” and Comparable Sale #1’s condition as “average,” meaning that it is in somewhat worse condition than the subject property’s condition. Reed adds money to Comparable Sale # 1’s value as a result of the difference in condition – which he is supposed to do, since the comparable sale approach adjusts the values of such comparable sales based on the discrepancies between the comparable sale property’s condition and that of the subject property.  Therefore, if Comparable Sale # 1 had been in average/good condition, the report asserts that it would have been worth $5,262 more than its sale price. 


An analysis of Comparable Sale # 2 yields a similar result.  That property is described as being in “good” condition, or in somewhat better condition than the “average/good” condition of the subject property.  The report subtracts $5,920 from Comparable Sale # 2’s price—again, because if it were in only “average/good” condition like the subject property, it would, by similar logic, be worth less. 

As to Comparable Sale # 3, the MREAC asserts that it “has a zero adjustment, yet it had numerous updates and was superior in condition to the subject property.”  Again, the report indicates otherwise.  Comparable Sale # 3’s condition was “average/good” (hence no adjustment), but there were minor upward adjustments for fewer bathrooms and the absence of a fireplace, a major upward adjustment for the substantially smaller gross living area and basement size, and a substantial downward adjustment for a 4-car garage.


While it is possible that the MREAC’s assertion that the three properties were “in fairly similar condition” is true, the MREAC offers no guidance, much less any evidence, in support of 
its assertions.  Therefore, in the absence of any specific evidence regarding the alleged deficiencies in the comparison of the two properties, we fail to see that Reed was unaware of, misunderstood, or incorrectly employed those recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  We therefore find no violation of SR 1-1(a).

USPAP SR 1-1(b) – Substantial Error of Omission

USPAP SR 1-1(b) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal.

The MREAC argues that Reed’s purported errors regarding “improperly identifying the  neighborhood boundaries, inaccurately describing the garages, and inadequately supporting the adjustments made in the sales comparison approach, and by failing to adequately explain and support the method by which he determined the site value in the cost approach,” constituted substantial errors of omission and commission in the preparation of the report.

The report states that the property described in Comparable Sale # 3 has a “4 car built in” garage.  The Multiple Listing Service report for that property
 describes the garage as “4 /Attach, Detach, Front, Side.” As the MREAC provided us with no information, much less any expert testimony, as to whether a “built in” garage means an attached garage, or the effect on the value of the difference between a house with an attached four-car garage and one with an attached two-car garage and a detached two-car garage, we cannot say whether this description constitutes a substantial error.  The other purported errors are dealt with above.  We therefore find no violation of SR 1-1(b).
USPAP SR 1-1(c) – Rendering Services 
in a Careless or Negligent Manner

USPAP SR 1-1(c) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

Here, the MREAC again cites the purported misrepresentation of neighborhood boundaries, the purported errors in the comparable sales approach, and the purported misrepresentation regarding the garage, all of which we have discussed above.  The MREAC also raises Reed’s purported failure to include the above-ground pool of Comparable Sale # 2 as a factor in valuation.  The Multiple Listing Service fact sheet for this property does, indeed, disclose that this property has an above-ground pool.  However, the MREAC again fails to set out what the difference in valuation of Comparable Sale # 2 might be with or without the pool. Given that the MREAC fails to set out why any of Reed’s actions or omissions constitutes carelessness or negligence, we therefore find no violation of this rule.
USPAP SR 1-4(a) and (b)(i)—Errors in Preparation of 

Sales Comparison Analysis and Cost Approach


USPAP SR 1-4 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information necessary for credible assignment results. 

(a) When a sales comparison approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

(b) When a cost approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must:

(i) develop an opinion of site value by appropriate method or technique[.]

Here, the MREAC complains that Reed failed to provide sufficient support for the adjustments – specifically that he allegedly “failed to explain why a superior property was not being adjusted for when similar properties were adjusted, raising questions of whether the comparable sale was appropriate at all.”  We assume that the MREAC is referring to Comparable Sale # 3 as the “superior property,” as it made a reference in its suggestions in support under its discussion of SR 1-1(a) to comparable Sale # 3 having “numerous updates and [being] superior in condition to the subject property.”  Yet as we set out in our discussion of SR 1-1(a) above, the MREAC errs in calling Comparable Sale # 3 a “superior property,” at least insofar as property condition was concerned, as he found both that property and the subject property to be in “average/good” condition.

The MREAC also complains that “Reed failed to identify specifically the method and technique used to determine site value,” but we dispose of this argument under SR 1-1(a) above as well.  Finally, the MREAC cites the instructions to the cost approach portion of the report form, which instruct to “provide adequate information for the lender/client to replicate the . . . cost figures.”  While we cannot ascertain whether Reed followed this instruction, the MREAC failed to show how Reed’s failure to follow that instruction constituted a violation of SR 1-4.
USPAP Standard 2 and SR 2-1(a) and (b) – Misleading Appraisal


USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading. 

USPAP SR 2-1 states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended user of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]
The MREAC alleges that “Reed’s failure to provide support for the Comparable Sale adjustments and the site value conclusions misleads the user of the Appraisal to believe this estimate was credible when it was not.”  We discuss the comparable sale adjustments and site value calculations under SR 1-1(a) above, and reject the MREAC’s allegations regarding their alleged flaws.  Also, the MREAC again raises the “superior property” and “neighborhood boundaries” issues here, where they are no more persuasive than they were under SR 1-2(e)(i) and SR 1-4(a) and (b)(i) above.
USPAP Standard 2 and SR 2-2(b)(viii) – 
Failure to Support Analysis, Opinions, and Conclusions

USPAP SR 2-2(b)(viii) states:

(b) The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:
*   *   *

(viii) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and techniques employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions; exclusions of the sales comparison approach, cost, approach, or income approach must be explained[.]
For this SR, the MREAC alleges that “In the Cost approach section, it is unclear whether Reed derived the site value from land sales or the extraction method, rendering the site value conclusion unjustified because he omitted the necessary reasoning and analysis from the report.” As we stated under SR 1-1(a) above, however, Reed disclosed that he used both land sales when they were available and the extraction method.  As to the specifics of SR 2-2(b)(viii)’s requirement that the appraiser provided “the necessary reasoning and analysis” from the report, 
the MREAC provides no evidence or argument as to what reasoning or analysis would be necessary in this instance.  Accordingly, we cannot say whether Reed’s comparable sales approach conclusions are justified or not, and cannot therefore find that Reed violated this SR.
USPAP Ethics Rule

The MREAC cites a portion of USPAP’s Ethics Rule as follows:

An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.
An appraiser must not misrepresent his or her role when providing valuation services that are outside of appraisal practice.

*   *   *

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.
An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.

The MREAC alleges that Reed violated this Ethics Rule by “communicat[ing] results in a misleading and, possibly fraudulent manner[,]” and that the report is “clearly misleading, if not fraudulent[.]”  It elaborates on this allegation by alleging, with regard to the comparable sales listed in the report, that “Comparable Sales No. 1 and 2 are the most similar to the subject property in condition, but have the largest adjustments.  Comparable Sale No. 3 is superior to the subject property, but has no adjustment.  This misleads the reader to understand that Comparable Sale No. 3 is more comparable to the subject property than the other comparable sales, when it is not.”  However, the MREAC just reiterates its misreading of the report, a misreading we detail in 
our discussions of SRs 1-1(a), 1-4(a) and (b)(i), and 2-1. We therefore find no violation of the Ethics Rule.
Gross negligence, Misconduct, Dishonesty, Fraud, 
Misrepresentation, and Incompetency – § 339.532.2(5)

The MREAC alleges that Reed engaged in each of these.  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We discuss the standards for incompetency below.

The MREAC raises Reed’s alleged failure to sufficiently define the neighborhood boundaries, his alleged misrepresentation of Comparable Sale # 3’s garage and omission of the above-ground pool from Comparable Sale # 2, and his allegedly insufficient support for the comparable sale adjustments and the site value, and concludes that “it appears that the overvaluation of the appraisal was purposeful.”  The MREAC also alleges that “by failing to adjust a superior property, Reed misrepresented that the property had a greater value and condition than it really had,” but the MREAC instead reiterates its mischaracterization of Comparable Sale # 3 as a “superior property,” as we discuss under SR 1-4(a) and (b)(i) the 
Ethics Rule above.  We disagree with both the premises and the conclusions of these assertions, for reasons already stated, and also note that the MREAC presents nothing more than conjecture, and the deemed admissions by Reed, to support these conclusions.  We therefore conclude that Reed committed neither misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, nor misrepresentation.

Finally, the MREAC asks that if we do not find Reed’s conduct to be willful (which we do not), that we find it to constitute incompetency and gross negligence.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  In this case, the MREAC has not persuaded us that Reed committed an incompetent act with regard to the report, much less evidenced any general lack of professional ability or showing a state of being amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.  Similarly, the MREAC fails to persuade us that Reed’s conduct deviated from professional standards so egregiously as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.3(5).
Violation of Standards – § 339.532.2(6)

The MREAC made no attempt to set out what statutory standards were allegedly violated by Reed, and because we have found that the MREAC did not prove that Reed committed the 
actions or omissions it did allege, we conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under 

§ 339.532.3(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

While the MREAC set out a number of USPAP Standards and Standard Rules, it failed to show that Reed violated any of them.  We therefore conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.3(7).

Failure or Refusal to Exercise 
Reasonable Diligence – § 339.532.2(8)

The MREAC made no attempt to set out how Reed allegedly failed or refused to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal, so we conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.3(8).

Negligence or Incompetence – § 339.532.2(9)

The MREAC previously alleged gross negligence and incompetency, but we did not find Reed guilty of either.  For the reasons stated above, we also do not find him to be guilty of negligence, and we conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under  § 339.532.3(9).
Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

The MREAC made no attempt to set out which statutory or regulatory provision Reed allegedly violated or assisted or enabled another person to violate, so we conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.3(10).

Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence – § 339.532.2(14)

Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the 
knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  The MREAC adduced no evidence in support of this allegation, and did not mention it in its written argument.  We therefore conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.3(14).
Summary


Reed is not subject to discipline for the allegations made in Count I of the amended complaint.  He is subject to discipline for the matters set out and proven in Count II of the amended complaint, as we set out in our prior order granting summary decision on that count.

SO ORDERED on December 14, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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